



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR**

**WRIT PETITION NO.4642 OF 2024**

(Ashok s/o Mahadeorao Wange and another Vs. Sub-Divisional Officer, Arvi, Dist. Wardha and others)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,  
appearances, Court's orders of directions  
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Shri Mahesh Rai, Advocate for Petitioners  
Shri N.S. Autkar, AGP for respondent Nos.1 and 2

**CORAM : ANIL S. KILOR, J.**  
**DATED : SEPTEMBER 09, 2024.**

1. Learned Counsel for petitioners submits that the limitation for filing proceedings under Section 5 of the Mamlatdar's Courts Act, 1906 is of six months, however, in the application no date of obstruction is mentioned. Despite the same, the application was entertained and it was allowed. In that view of the matter, issue notice to the respondents, returnable after two weeks.
2. Shri N.S. Autkar, learned AGP waives notice for respondent Nos.1 and 2.
3. The petitioners are permitted to serve the respondent No.3 by private mode, in addition to regular mode of service, including service on the lawyer appearing before the trial Court and file affidavit of service by next date, failing which the petitioner(s) shall deposit costs of Rupees Five Hundred with High Court Legal Services Sub-Committee, Nagpur.
4. The office objections, if any, be removed before the returnable date.

**JUDGE**